# 506660844 05/13/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6707657

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
QUEEN MARY UNIVE	RSITY OF LO	ONDON	DON			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	KINOMIC	IOMICA LIMITED				
Street Address:	BIOHUB	LDERLEY PARK, ALDE	RLEY EDGE			
City:	MACCLE	SFIELD, CHESHIRE				
State/Country:	ENGLAN	)				
Postal Code:	SK10 4TC	à				
	C Total: 4					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		384151				
· ·		579363				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		776161				
••		624549	4549			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		0.040 1005				
	```	10)640-1965 <b>ne e-mail address first;</b> :	if that is unsucce	ssful it will be sent		
adding a lax number, n	<b>p</b> : • · · · · • · , ·	f that is unsuccessful, i	t will be sent via			
Phone:	61	06512277	t will be sent via			
Phone: Email:	61 chi	06512277 Il@stradley.com	t will be sent via			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	61 chi : PA	06512277 Ill@stradley.com IUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	61 chi : PA 30	06512277 Il@stradley.com UL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR	KWAY	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	61 chi : PA 30 ST	06512277 Ill@stradley.com IUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR RADLEY RONON STEV	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	61 chi : PA 30 ST	06512277 Il@stradley.com UL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	61 chi : PA 30 ST MA	06512277 Ill@stradley.com IUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR RADLEY RONON STEV	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L IA 19355-1481	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	61 chi : PA 30 ST MA	06512277 Ill@stradley.com JUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR RADLEY RONON STEV ALVERN, PENNSYLVAN	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L IA 19355-1481	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER	61 chi : PA 30 ST MA	06512277 Ill@stradley.com JUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR RADLEY RONON STEV ALVERN, PENNSYLVAN K&S 2008 2046 2052	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L IA 19355-1481	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	61 chi : PA 30 ST MA	06512277 Ill@stradley.com JUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR RADLEY RONON STEV ALVERN, PENNSYLVAN K&S 2008 2046 2052 CATHERINE HILL	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L IA 19355-1481	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER	61 chi : PA 30 ST MA	06512277 Ill@stradley.com IUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR RADLEY RONON STEV ALVERN, PENNSYLVAN K&S 2008 2046 2052 CATHERINE HILL /Cathy1/	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L IA 19355-1481	US Mail.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	61 chi 30 ST MA	06512277 Ill@stradley.com AUL K. LEGAARD, ESQ. VALLEY STREAM PAR RADLEY RONON STEV ALVERN, PENNSYLVAN K&S 2008 2046 2052 CATHERINE HILL /Cathy1/ 05/13/2021	KWAY 'ENS & YOUNG, L IA 19355-1481	US Mail.		

source=Assignment-QueenMary-Kinomica#page3.tif source=Assignment-QueenMary-Kinomica#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056229 FRAME: 0167

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Queen Mary University of London, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, a corporation of **England and Wales**, having its principal place of business at Mile End Road, London, United Kingdom E1 4NS, is the owner of certain inventions or improvements for which at least an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, said applications listed on attached Schedule A, (hereafter, PATENT PROPERTY); and

WHEREAS, Kinomica Limited, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, a corporation of England and Wales, having its principal place of business at Biohub Alderley Park, Alderley Edge, Macclesfield, Cheshire, England SK10 4TG, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT PROPERTY in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT PROPERTY and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said PATENT PROPERTY and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and the entire right, title, and interest in said invention and/or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention, and agrees to execute, at the request of said ASSIGNEE or its assignces, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefore, and the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of the same, and the right to claim priority, and assign to and authorize said ASSIGNEE to file applications for Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

4741950

### PATENT REEL: 056229 FRAME: 0168

AND it is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time a request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said PATENT PROPERTY in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said PATENT PROPERTY, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said PATENT PROPERTY in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said PATENT PROPERTY, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications in said PATENT PROPERTY, in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

AND if the invention requires a biological deposit, ASSIGNOR also grants to ASSIGNEE such control over any deposit made by ASSIGNOR as may be necessary to the validity of the patent rights assigned herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this ASSIGNMENT, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

Queen Mary University of London aaceen de

(Signature)

4741950

PATENT REEL: 056229 FRAME: 0169

		By: Its:	Jo Diller	2 2 01. 05 855		U ELUS
		Date:	<u></u>	<u>i2.9723</u>		
STATEMENT	OF WITNESS					
SIGNED at しつんろうん					K	
	(City)			(Co	untry)	
This	day of <u>MAN</u>		2021.			
I, <u>&amp; 607</u> I	SK NESA:			, whose full re	esidence ade	fress is
<u>56 NOES</u>	<u>ors court roab</u>		<u>cessão esp</u>	Star 13	<u>6</u>	
was personally	present and did see SHAK	<u> </u>	<u>ils</u> exec	ute the above A	SSIGNME	NT on
the	day of <u>MAH</u>		21, and suc	ASSIGNOR i	s personally	(
known to me to	be the person described in :	such doe	cument.			

Par

Signature of Witness

4741950

### Schedule A

Application Number	Filing Date	Grant Number
14/384,151	03/08/2013	9,879,304
15/579,363	06/03/2016	N/A
15/776,161	11/16/2016	N/A
16/624,549	06/20/2018	N/A

4741950